As at 31 December 2008, 31 December 2009, 31 December 2010 and 31 May 2011, the

Huancai Puda Group employed a total number of 51, 41, 64 and 58 employees. The staff costs

(including the Director’s emoluments) were approximately HK$5.2 million, HK$4.0 million,

HK$4.6 million and HK$2.1 million for each of the three years ended 31 December 2010 and

the five-month period ended 31 May 2011 respectively.

Charge on group assets

As at 31 December 2008, 31 December 2009, 31 December 2010 and 31 May 2011, no

asset of the Huancai Puda Group was pledged.

Contingent liabilities

As at 31 December 2008, 31 December 2009, 31 December 2010 and 31 May 2011, the

Huancai Puda Group had no significant contingent liabilities.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii)

immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

- 18 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

		  Immediately after
	 As at the Latest	 the issue of the
Shareholders	 Practicable Date	  Consideration Shares
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate
	  Shares	 (%)	  Shares	 (%)

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Leung Ngai Man and
  parties acting in concert
  with him	 2,484,579,400	(1 & 2)	 27.37	 2,484,579,400	(1 & 2)	 26.62

Director
Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield	 472,500	(3)	 0.01	 472,500	(3)	 0.01

Consideration Shares
  to be issued	 –	 –	 255,866,149	 2.74

Sub-total	 2,485,051,900	 27.38	 2,740,918,049	 29.37

Public Shareholders	 6,591,123,347	 72.62	 6,591,123,347	 70.63

Total	 9,076,175,247	 100.00	 9,332,041,396	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Out of the 2,484,579,400 Shares, 1,474,400 Shares were held by Speedy Well Investments Limited (“Speedy
Well”), a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung Ngai Man, an executive Director. By virtue of
the SFO, Mr. Leung Ngai Man was deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Speedy Well.

2.	 795,416,666 underlying Shares were excluded.

3.	 10,000,000 underlying Shares were excluded.

The Acquisition will not result in a change of control of the Company.

FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE GROUP

Prior to the Acquisition, the Company does not hold any interest in CIL and WMIL, but holds

[…]

Agreement and is fair and reasonable to the Company and the Independent Shareholders.

- 34 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Conclusion

Having considered that (i) the Acquisition Agreement has been entered into after arm’s

length negotiation and the terms are fair and reasonable; (ii) the Consideration is fair and

reasonable after taking into account the valuation of 49% equity interest of Huancai Puda; and

(iii) the other terms of the Acquisition Agreement are basically normal commercial terms, we

concur with the Directors’ view that the Acquisition Agreement is on normal commercial terms

and the terms are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Independent

Shareholders as a whole.

6.	 Dilution to the shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares.

	 As at the	 Immediately after the issue
Shareholders	 Latest Practicable Date	 of the Consideration Shares
			  Approximate				   Approximate

	 Number of Shares		  (%)		  Number of Shares		  (%)

Substantial Shareholders

Mr. Leung Ngai Man and

  parties acting in concert with him	 2,484,579,400	 	 27.37	 	 2,484,579,400	 	 26.62

	 (Note 1&2)				   (Note 1&2)

Executive Director

Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield	 472,500	 	 0.01	 	 472,500	 	 0.01

Consideration Shares to be issued	 –		  –		  255,866,149	 	 2.74

Sub-total	 2,485,051,900	 	 27.38	 	 2,740,918,049	 	 29.37

Public Shareholders	 6,591,123,347	 	 72.62	 	 6,591,123,347	 	 70.63

Total	 9,076,175,247	 	 100.00		  9,332,041,396	 	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Out of the 2,484,579,400 Shares, 1,474,400 Shares were held by Speedy Well Investments Limited (“Speedy
Well”), a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung Ngai Man, an executive Director. By virtue of

the SFO, Mr. Leung Ngai Man was deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Speedy Well.

2.	 795,416,666 underlying Shares were excluded.

3.	 10,000,000 underlying Shares were excluded.

- 35 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

As illustrated in the table above, the Consideration Shares, being allotted and issued, will

represent approximately 2.74% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of

[…]

Note 1	 	 Note 2	 	 Note 3	 	 Note 4	 	 Note 5	 	 Note 6	 	 Notes 7&8	 	 Note 9

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 2,565		  –		  –												   2,565
Goodwill	 420,892		  –		  –												   420,892
Other intangible assets	 764,237		  –		  –												   764,237
Interest in an associate	 333		  4,026		  –						   (4,026	)					   333
Available-for-sale investment	 118		  –		  –												   118

	 1,188,145		  4,026		  –												   1,188,145

- 121 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

																	   Pro forma
	 The Group as				   The WMIL												   Enlarged
	 at 30 June		 CIL as at 31		 Group as at												   Group as at
	 2011		  May 2011		 31 May 2011	 Pro forma adjustments	 30 June 2011
	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000	 	 HK$'000
	 (Unaudited)		  (Audited)		  (Audited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 Note 1	 	 Note 2	 	 Note 3	 	 Note 4	 	 Note 5	 	 Note 6	 	 Notes 7&8	 	 Note 9

Current assets
Trade and other receivables	 11,092		  –		  –				   (8,698	)							   2,394
Amount due from a non-controlling
  interest of a subsidiary	 271		  –		  –												   271
Pledged bank deposit	 210		  –		  –												   210
Cash and bank balances	 208,271		  18		  –		  (1,800	)	 (4,083	)							   202,406

	 219,844		  18		  –												   205,281

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 5,020		  5		  4										   50		  5,079
Amount due to a non-controlling
  interest of a subsidiary	 217		  –		  –												   217
Amounts due to directors	 –		  15		  35										   (50	)	 –

	 5,237		  20		  39												   5,296

Net current assets/(liabilities)	 214,607		  (2	)	 (39	)											   199,985

Total assets less current liabilities	 1,402,752		  4,024		  (39	)											   1,388,130

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds	 98,325		  –		  –												   98,325
Promissory note	 554,450		  –		  –												   554,450
Deferred tax liabilities	 127,207		  –		  –												   127,207

	 779,982		  –		  –												   779,982

Net assets/(liabilities)	 622,770		  4,024		  (39	)											   608,148

Capital and reserves
Share capital	 9,076		  –		  –				   256								   9,332
Reserves	 298,112		  4,024		  (39	)	 (1,800	)	 53,476		  (3,985	)	 246,870				   596,658

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company	 307,188		  4,024		  (39	)											   605,990
Non-controlling interests	 315,582		  –		  –								   (313,424	)			   2,158

Total equity	 622,770		  4,024		  (39	)											   608,148

- 122 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position: